

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ORTHO-MCNEIL-JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
F/K/A JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICAL, INC., AND/OR
JANSSEN, L.P.,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTH CAROLINA EX REL. ALAN WILSON, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Carolina**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WALTER DELLINGER
STEPHEN D. BRODY
O'MELVENY & MYERS
LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
SUBASH S. IYER
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

November 5, 2015

CHARLES C. LIFLAND
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

GREGG W. MACKUSE
CHANDA A. MILLER
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square
Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 998-2700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. SCUTPA’s Broad Reach and Amorphous Standards.....	4
B. Janssen’s Introduction of Risperdal	6
C. Proceedings Before the Trial Court	9
D. The South Carolina Supreme Court’s Decision.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The South Carolina Courts Violated The First Amendment By Penalizing Janssen For The Content Of Its Speech Without Any Finding That The Speech Was Knowingly Or Recklessly False.	18
II. South Carolina’s Claims Are Preempted By The FDCA Because They Seek To Penalize Janssen For FDA-Approved Conduct Without Serving Any Compensatory Purpose.	22

III. A \$124 Million Civil Penalty For Conduct That Harmed No One Violates The Excessive Fines Clause. 28

IV. Certiorari Is Warranted Because The Issues Presented Are Critical, Recurring, And Likely To Evade This Court’s Review. 36

CONCLUSION 38

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Substituted Opinion of the Supreme Court of South Carolina, *South Carolina ex rel. Alan Wilson v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc., F/K/A Janssen Pharmaceutical, Inc., and/or Janssen, L.P., and Johnson & Johnson, Inc.*, No. 12-206987 (July 8, 2015)..... App-1

Appendix B

Opinion of the Supreme Court of South Carolina, *South Carolina ex rel. Alan Wilson v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc., F/K/A Janssen Pharmaceutical, Inc., and/or Janssen, L.P., and Johnson & Johnson, Inc.*, No. 12-206987 (February 25, 2015)..... App-70

Appendix C

Penalty Order of the Court of
Common Pleas of South Carolina,
Spartanburg County, *Ex rel. Alan
Wilson, Attorney General of the State
of South Carolina v. Ortho-McNeil-
Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
F/K/A Janssen Pharmaceutical, Inc.,
and/or Janssen, L.P., and Johnson &
Johnson, Inc.*, No. 07-CP-42-1438
(June 3, 2011)..... App-131

Appendix D

U.S. Const. Amend. I App-151

Appendix E

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII..... App-152

Appendix F

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV App-153

Appendix G

S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-20 App-155

Appendix H

S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-110 App-156

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	28, 35
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	30, 35
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	29
<i>Gentry v. Yonce</i> , 522 S.E.2d 137 (S.C. 1999)	4
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan</i> <i>v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharaon v. Bd. of Governors of</i> <i>Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 135 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	30
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	2, 13, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 107 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Wright v. Craft</i> , 640 S.E.2d 486 (S.C. Ct. App. 2006).....	4

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	2, 23, 25, 28
<i>Young v. Century Lincoln-Mercury</i> , 396 S.E.2d 105 (S.C. Ct. App. 1989).....	4
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. §321	8
21 U.S.C. §337	23
21 U.S.C. §352	8
S.C. Code Ann. §39-5-20(a)	4
S.C. Code Ann. §39-5-110(a)	5, 31
S.C. Code Ann. §39-5-110(c).....	5
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. §§201.1 <i>et seq.</i>	8
21 C.F.R. §202.1.....	8
Labeling and Prescription Drug Advertising, 44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979)	26
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....	7, 26
Other Authorities	
Food & Drug Admin., Regulatory Procedures Manual (2012), <i>available at</i> http://perma.cc/vqm9-blqw	27
Margaret H. Lemos & Max Minzner, <i>For-Profit Public Enforcement</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 853 (2014)	36
